## CITY OF BREEZY POINT RESOLUTION 18-2023

## A RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Breezy Point is planning to apply for a 2028 Federal Transportation Alternatives grant award for a project identified as the CSAH 11 Trail; and

WHERAS, Crow Wing County has agreed to act as the project sponsor, as required by the Transportation Alternatives grant program; and

WHEREAS, the need for improved bike and pedestrian facilities is a result of increased traffic volumes and continued development on the CSAH 11 corridor resulting in limited options for walkers and bikers; and

WHEREAS, this area currently experiences challenges with seasonal congestion and elevated levels of vehicle/pedestrian conflict; and

WHEREAS, if grant funds are awarded, the City of Breezy Point and Crow Wing County shall share the local match and project costs as defined by the current Crow Wing County Highway Department Cost Participation Policy.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Breezy Point City Council that the City of Breezy Point agrees to apply for the 2028 Transportation Alternatives grant intended to fund the CSAH 11 Trail Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if Transportation Alternatives funds are awarded, the City of Breezy Point and Crow Wing County shall participate in matching grant funds and other project costs as defined by the current Crow Wing County Highway Department Cost Participation Policy.

Rebecca Ball:	Steve Jensen:	:	Michael Moroni:
	Brad Scott:	Angel Zierden	:
Adopted this 4 <sup>th</sup> Day	of December 2023		
		Mayor Angel Z	Zierden
Attest:			
David C. Chanski, Cit	y Administrator/Clerk		